IHCP bulletin

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BT202421

FEBRUARY 27, 2024

HCPCS code A4239 added as allowable for DME providers

Effective immediately, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has added Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code A4239 as an allowable code for durable medical equipment (DME) providers enrolled as provider type 25, specialty 250.

For dates of service (DOS) on or after **Sept. 7, 2023**, DME providers will be eligible for reimbursement for procedure code A4239 – *Supply allowance for non-adjunctive, non-implanted continuous glucose monitor* (CGM), includes all supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service.

An update will be made to *Durable and Home Medical Equipment and Supplies Codes*, accessible from the <u>Codes Sets</u> page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.



DME providers may submit claims for this item after the standard timely filing limit has passed if the DOS is on or after Sept. 7, 2023, and the claim is submitted within 90 days from the date of this publication for managed care claim submission, or 180 days of this publication date for fee-for-service (FFS) claim submission. Providers should include a copy of this bulletin (first page only) when submitting claims beyond the standard filing limit.

This information does not apply to DME providers enrolled under the pharmacy provider type (provider type 24, specialty 250), because pharmacies must bill diabetes supplies as point-of-sale (POS) pharmacy claims, which do not use procedure codes.

See *IHCP Bulletins* <u>BT2023114</u>, <u>BT2023128</u> and <u>BT202413</u> for additional information regarding CGM prior authorization (PA) and billing and the IHCP Preferred Diabetes Supply List (PDSL).

PA, billing and reimbursement information applies to services delivered under the FFS delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish PA, billing and reimbursement criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care PA, billing and reimbursement should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the IHCP Bulletins page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

